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Alameda County
Environmental Health
October 28, 2009 Reference No. 631916

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502--6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Signal Oil Marine Storage and Distribution Facility
(Former Chevron Bulk Plant 20-6127)

2301-2311 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California
SLIC Case RO0002466

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Third Quarter 2009 Groundwater
Monitoring Report on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) for
the site referenced above. The current monitoring and sampling program consists of gauging
and sampling groundwater from wells MW-1 through MW-5 onsite and collecting a surface
water sample (CS-2) from the adjacent Alameda Canal on a quarterly basis. Site background
information, summary of previous investigation, the results of the current monitoring and
sampling activities, CRA’s conclusions and recommendations, and anticipated future activities
are discussed below. '

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The approximately 3.5-acre site is located on the northeast side of

Blanding Avenue between Oak and Park Streets in Alameda, California (Figures 1 and 2). Land
use in the site vicinity is primarily commercial and industrial. The Alameda Canal and a
marina are located adjacent to the northeast side of the site. The site is currently occupied by
three large commercial buildings, which are used for office, retail, and storage space, and
identified as Park Street Landing at 2307-2337 Blanding Avenue.

Site History: A Sanborn map dated 1897 showed the site as occupied by several residential
structures and outbuildings; the southeast portion of the site was shown as occupied by a
laundry facility and a blacksmith. From at least 1930 until approximately 1961, the
northwestern portion of the site was occupied by a petroleum bulk plant operated by Signal Oil
& Gas Company. Former bulk plant facilities consisted of one large and seven smaller gasoline
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) within concrete secondary containment, underground
piping, an office building, a loading rack, and a small structure containing gasoline pumps

Equal
Employment
Opportunity Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


N

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

October 28, 2009 2 Reference No. 631916

(Figure 2). The northeast portion of the facility was shown as occupied by a structure identified
as an auto garage and also used for paint storage on Sanborn maps dated between 1932 and
1950. A rail spur was shown to service the facilities on Blanding Avenue. The central portion of
the site was shown as occupied by two structures identified as wholesale tires and a can
warehouse. An additional larger structure was shown in the central portion of the site that was
identified as vacant on the 1948 Sanborn map and as a ladder factory on the 1950 Sanborn map.
Several structures appeared present in the southeast portion of the site in the 1939 aerial
photograph. However, only one or two small sheds were shown in this area on the 1948 and
1950 Sanborn maps. In the 1958 aerial photograph, the ladder factory structure no longer
appeared present and the southeast portion of the site appeared vacant and used for parking.
Between 1957 and 1963, the buildings at the site were reportedly removed; it is assumed that the
ASTs and piping were also removed at this time. In the 1965 aerial photograph, all the bulk
plant facilities appear to have been removed and the majority of the site appears occupied by a
construction materials yard with several small structures. Several additional structures also
appear present in the southeast portion of the site. From 1973 to 1983, the northwestern portion
of the site reportedly was used as a construction yard and for boat repair activities; and the
southeastern portion was occupied by a restaurant, paved parking area, and a possible
automobile sales lot. In 1987, the site was redeveloped with the current configuration.

To date, 5 groundwater monitoring wells, 6 vapor wells, and 7 sub-slab vapor points have been
installed at the site. Additionally, 28 soil borings have been advanced and 3 surface soil
samples collected at the site. Quarterly monitoring and sampling initiated in 2001 is ongoing.
A summary of previous environmental investigations conducted to date at the site is presented
as Attachment A. Well construction information is presented in Table 1.

Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The soils encountered beneath the site generally consist of
silty sand and clayey sand from just beneath grade to approximately 5 and 9 feet below grade
(tbg). Fill consisting of black sand and concrete fragments has been reported in several borings
at shallow depths. A 4- to 5-foot-thick layer of clay with some sand underlies the silty sand and
clayey sand. Below the clay is silty sand and sandy silt to the maximum depth of explored of
approximately 20.5 fbg. Groundwater is encountered in site borings at approximately 14.5 to
15 fbg within the silty sand and sandy silt and subsequently rises in the borings/wells to
approximately 7 to 10 fbg. Historical depth to water and groundwater elevation data is
included in Gettler-Ryan’s (G-R’s) quarterly monitoring and sampling report (Attachment B).

RESULTS OF THIRD QUARTER 2009 MONITORING AND SAMPLING EVENT

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling: On July 3, 2009, G-R gauged and sampled monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-5, and collected grab surface water samples from canal sampling
location CS-2 (Figure 2). This was the initial sampling event for newly installed wells MW-2
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through MW-5. G-R’s August 25, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is included
as Attachment B. Third quarter monitoring and sampling results are discussed below.

Depth to groundwater in site wells ranged from 3.91 fbg in well MW-2 to 8.08 fbg in well
MW-1. Groundwater flow direction was calculated towards the north-northeast at a gradient of
0.008 to 0.02 (Figure 1 of Attachment B).

Groundwater samples collected quarterly from the site wells are analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). In addition, samples from well MW-1 and surface
water sampling point CS-2 are analyzed for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and samples
from wells MW-2 through MW-5 were analyzed for California Assessment Manual metals
(CAM 17).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel:

o TPHd was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-5 at concentrations of 1,300 micrograms
per liter (ug/L), 170 pg/L and 110 ug/L, respectively (Figure 3)

e No TPHd was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-4, or at canal sampling location CS-2

e The TPHd concentration observed this quarter in MW-1 is within historical ranges and is
consistent with seasonal fluctuations (Table 1 of Attachment B)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline:

o TPHg was also detected in wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-5 at concentrations of 51 ug/L,
310 pg/L and 930 ug/L, respectively (Figure 4)

o No TPHg was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-4, or at canal sampling location CS-2

o The TPHg concentration observed this quarter in MW-1 is within historical ranges and have
generally decreased overtime (Table 1 of Attachment B)

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes:

e Benzene was detected in only wells MW-3 and MW-5 at concentrations of 1 pug/L and
33 pg/L, respectively (Figure 5)

e Toluene and xylenes were only detected in well MW-5 at concentrations of 2 pg/L and
3 pug/L, and ethylbenzene was detected in only wells MW-3 and MW-5 at 2 ug/L and

0.6 ug/L
e No BTEX was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4, or at canal sampling location CS-2
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Methyl tertiary butyl ether:
¢ No MTBE was detected in samples from well MW-1 or at the canal sampling location CS-2
Metals:

* No CAM 17 metals were detected above environmental screening levels (ESLs), with the
exception of copper in well MW-3 and nickel in well MW-2

o The ESL for copper (3.1 ug/L) was slightly exceeded in well MW-3 at a concentration of
33 ug/L

e The ESL for nickel (8.2 ug/L) was slightly exceeded in well MW-2 at a concentration of
10.6 pg/L

¢ Metal analytical results are summarized in Table 2 of Attachment B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

Results of the third quarter 2009 sampling event indicate that the dissolved hydrocarbon
concentrations in well MW-1 are generally stable. Based on the analytical data from the recently
installed wells MW-2 through MW-5, the dissolved plume is localized north of the former ASTs
in the area of the former fuel pumps (Figures 3 through 5). Further, the majority of current and
past analytical results of grab samples collected from canal sampling location CS-2 indicate no
current impact from the site to Alameda Canal.

The primary constituent of concern is TPHd; however, TPHg concentrations were also observed
in wells MW-3 and MW-5. Given the site history, the copper and nickel concentrations detected
slightly above ESLs are unlikely to have come from former Signal Oil’s fueling operations at the
site. As such, CRA recommends that metals analysis be removed from the suite of analysis for
the groundwater and canal grab samples collected during future events at the site. CRA
recommends continued quarterly monitoring and sampling of wells MW-1 through MW-5 and
surface water sampling location CS-2 to determine seasonal hydrocarbon concentration trends
in groundwater beneath the site and to monitor the potential impact from the site to Alameda
Canal.

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Quarterly Groundwater and Surface Water Sampling: G-R will gauge and sample wells MW-1
through MW-5 and surface water sampling location CS-2. Upon completion of this event, CRA
will prepare a summary of the site conditions and monitoring results.
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Sub-Slab Vapor Point Reinstallation and Vapor Sampling: Due to leaks observed during the
initial sub-slab vapor sampling event in vapor points VP-9 through VP-13, CRA will reinstall
the vapor points and collect vapor samples from each reinstalled vapor point. CRA will also
sample vapor wells VP-1 through VP-6 to confirm the initial vapor sampling results. A
summary report will be prepared and submitted to ACEH by December 2, 2009.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Mr. Brian Silva
at (916) 889-8908 if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

e RVIN

Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260

oY/jt/8

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Site Plan

Figure 3 TPHd Concentrations in Groundwater - July 3, 2009

Figure 4 TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater - July 3, 2009

Figure 5 Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater - July 3, 2009

Table 1 Well Construction Specifications

Attachment A Summary of Previous Environmental Work

Attachment B G-R Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

cc: Mike Bauer, Chevron Environmental Management Company (electronic only)
Julie Beck Ball

Peter Reinhold Beck
Monroe Wingate
Tom Foley, Gallagher & Miersch
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FORMER SIGNAL OIL BULK PLANT (CHEVRON FACILITY 20-6127)
2301-2311 BLANDING AVENUE
CRA Alameda, California
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Well ID Date
Installed
MW-1 8/15/1990
MW-2 6/19/2009
MW-3 6/19/2009
MW-4 6/19/2009
MW-5 6/23/2009
VP-1° 7/9/2008
VP-2? 7/9/2008
VP-3’ 7/14/2008
VP-4’ 7/14,/2008
VP-5° 7/14/2008
VP-6 7/9/2008
VP-7 7/17/2009
VP-8° 7/17/2009
VP-9° 7/22/2009
VP-10° 7/22/2009
VP-11° 7/17/2009
VP-12° 7/22/2009
VP-13° 7/22/2009
Abbreviations / Notes

TOC

13.49
10.63
10.72
11.40
10.5

NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
FORMER SIGNAL OIL MARINE STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION FACILITY
(FORMER CHEVRON BULK PLANT 20-6127)

2301-2311 BLANDING AVENUE

(fbg)

19.5
18
18.5
20.5
18

4.25
4.75
5.75
5.75
5.75
5.75
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
Casing
Total Depth  Diameter ' Slot Size
(inches) (inches)

2 0.020

2 0.020

2 0.020

2 0.020

2 0.020

1 0.020

1 0.020

1 0.020

1 0.020

1 0.020

1 0.020
0.25 NA
0.25 NA
0.25 NA
0.25 NA
0.25 NA
0.25 NA
0.25 NA

0.5

TOC = Top of casing elevation (feet above mean sea level)

! = Casing material: Schedule 40 PVC

? = Wells VP-1 through VP-6 are vapor wells

3

fbg = Feet below grade
NA = Not applicable
NS = Not surveyed

CRA 631916 (8)

= Wells VP-7 through VP-13 are sub-slab vapor points

Screen Interval

(fbg)

4-19
10.5-15.5
13.5-18.5
15.5-20.5

13-18

3.75-4.25
4.25-4.75
5.25-5.75
5.25-5.75
5.25-5.75
5.25-5.75
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Page1of1
Filter Pack Status
(fog)

3-19.5 Active

10-16 Active

12.5-18.5 Active

14.5-20.5 Active

12-18 Active
3.5-4.5 Vapor only
4-5 Vapor only
5-6 Vapor only
5-6 Vapor only
5-6 Vapor only
5-6 Vapor only
NA Vapor only
NA Vapor only
NA Vapor only
NA Vapor only
NA Vapor only
NA Vapor only
NA Vapor only
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SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

Former Signal Oil Bulk Plant 20-6127
2301-2311 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, California

1995 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: In February 1995, Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
(Geomatrix) advanced eight soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) to approximately 10 feet below
grade (fbg) in the northwestern portion of the site to evaluate if previous site uses had impacted
soil and groundwater quality. Groundwater was not encountered in the borings. Two to three
soil samples were collected at various depths from each boring for laboratory analysis.
Nineteen samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
diesel (TPHd); and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). TPHg was detected in
six of the samples at concentrations ranging from 4.0 to 2,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
TPHd was detected in the majority of the samples at concentrations ranging from 10 to

250 mg/kg. BTEX were also detected in several of the samples (benzene up to 3.7 mg/kg). The
highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons generally were detected in borings SB-2 and
SB-4 located in the vicinity of the former ASTs and gasoline pump, respectively, between 4 and
7 fbg. One sample from each boring (depths ranging from 0.5 to 3 fbg) was also analyzed for
CAM 17 metals. The detected metals concentrations generally appeared to be within the range
of natural background levels with the exception of slightly elevated arsenic in a few samples.
Arsenic was detected in the samples collected at 1 fbg from borings SB-3, SB-4, and SB-6 at

68 mg/kg, 46 mg/kg, and 130 mg/kg, respectively. As a result, deeper samples collected from
borings SB-3 (6.5 fbg) and SB-6 (8 fbg) were also analyzed for arsenic; arsenic was not detected
in the sample collected from SB-3, but was detected at 2.5 mg/kg in the sample collected from
SB-6. Based on these results, the soil impacted with arsenic appeared to be of limited vertical
extent. Three soil samples (SB-4-7', SB-5-6", and SB-8-7’) were also analyzed for VOCs, which
were not detected. Based on the soil analytical results, a shallow groundwater survey was
recommended to evaluate if groundwater had been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

In April 1995, Geomatrix collected grab-groundwater samples from 10 shallow borings (GWS-7
through GWS-16) drilled to depths of 15 to 21.5 fbg at the site. Borings GWS-7 through GWS-12
were located in the northeastern portion of the site adjacent to Alameda Canal to evaluate if
impacted groundwater was flowing toward the canal; based on an assumed groundwater flow
direction toward the canal. Borings GWS-13 through GWS-15 were located on the southwest
and northwest property boundaries in the assumed upgradient and perimeter crossgradient
directions to evaluate the quality of groundwater coming onto the site. Boring GWS-16 was
located to the northeast of the former ASTs and was drilled approximately 6 feet deeper than
the remaining borings to evaluate deeper groundwater quality. The groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPHd; the samples were filtered by the laboratory to remove
turbidity and a silica-gel cleanup was performed to remove non-petroleum organic matter prior
to the TPHd analysis. TPHg was detected in the samples collected from borings GWS-8
through GWS-11 and GWS-16 at concentrations ranging from 70 (GWS-16) to

22,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (GWS-9). TPHd was detected in the samples collected from
borings GWS-8 through GWS-11 at concentrations ranging from 60 (GWS-8) to 1,200 pg/L
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(GWS-9). Benzene was detected in the samples collected from borings GWS-8 through GWS-10
and GWS-16 at concentrations of 36 ug/L, 6,200 pg/L, and 880 ng/L, respectively. Toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (up to 1,200 pg/L) were also detected in several of the samples. The
maximum concentrations were detected in boring GWS-9 located downgradient of the gasoline
pump and loading rack. Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the upgradient borings
GWS-13 through GWS-15. The deeper sample (GWS-16) contained only low to trace
hydrocarbon concentrations.

A black granular material was encountered in boring GWS-7 in the northern corner of the site
from approximately 2.5 to 6 fbg. This material appeared similar to a small pile of black granular
material observed on the northwestern property boundary that appeared to have originated
from the adjacent property (a metal fabrication company). A sample of this material was
collected and analyzed for TPHd, VOCs, semi-VOCs, and CAM 17 metals. An elevated
concentration of copper (1,700 mg/kg) was detected in the sample. The detected concentration
did not exceed the Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) of 2,500 mg/kg, which is the
concentration above which a waste may be considered hazardous in California. The sample
was also analyzed for soluble copper using the Waste Extraction Test (WET) method; which
was detected at 0.04 milligrams per liter (mg/L). The detected soluble lead concentration did
not exceed the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) of 25 mg/L, which is also the
concentration above which a waste may be considered hazardous in California. Details of this
investigation were presented in the report entitled Soil Investigation and Shallow Groundwater
Survey, Northwestern Portion of the Park Street Landing Site, prepared by Geomatrix and dated
September 1995.

1998 RBCA Tier 1 Evaluation: In July 1998, RRM, Inc. (RRM) performed a Tier 1 Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) assessment to evaluate the potential health risks posed by residual
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the site. Based on the results, RRM
recommended the collection of site-specific data to complete a Tier 2 RBCA evaluation; the
identification of the beneficial uses of groundwater beneath the site; an evaluation of
background water quality in Alameda Canal; and to provide evidence that biodegradation was
reducing hydrocarbon concentrations. Details of this investigation were presented in the report
entitled Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 1 Evaluation, Park Street Landing Site, prepared
by RRM and dated July 24, 1998.

1998 Soil and Groundwater Investigation: In October 1998, RRM performed an additional soil
and groundwater investigation at the site. The purpose of the investigation was to: 1) collect
site-specific data to complete a Tier 2 RBCA evaluation; 2) identify the beneficial uses of
groundwater beneath the site; 3) evaluate the background water quality in Alameda Canal; and
4) evaluate whether biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons was occurring beneath the site.
Four additional borings (SB-9 through SB-12) were advanced to depths of 15 to 18 fbg during
the investigation. A total of eight soil samples were collected at various depths from the
borings and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). TPHg
was detected in the soil samples collected at 5 and 13 fbg from boring SB-9 (130 and 900 mg/kg,
respectively); and in the sample collected at 6 fbg from boring SB-11 (140 mg/kg). TPHd was
detected in the soil samples collected at 5, 13, and 15 fbg from boring SB-9 (3,300 mg/kg,
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1,300 mg/kg, and 1.2 mg/kg, respectively); in the sample collected at 5.5 fbg from boring SB-10
(130 mg/kg); and in the sample collected at 6 fbg from boring SB-11 (60 mg/kg). BTEX (up to
3.3 mg/kg) were detected in the soil samples collected from borings SB-9 and SB-11; MTBE
(using EPA Method 8020) was only detected in the sample collected at 13 fbg from boring SB-9
(12 mg/kg). Following the initial TPHd analysis, two rounds of silica gel cleanup followed by
TPHd analysis were performed on the soil samples from boring SB-9. The detected TPHd
concentrations were reduced after each round, indicating that biodegradation was occurring,
and natural organic matter was present in the subsurface.

Grab-groundwater samples were collected from each boring and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, and MTBE. TPHg was only detected in the samples collected from borings SB-9

(14,000 pg/L) and SB-11 (310 ng/L). TPHd was detected in the samples collected from borings
SB-9 (83,000 pg/L), SB-10 (97 ng/L), and SB-11 (270 ng/L). Benzene and MTBE (using EPA
Method 8020) were only detected in the sample collected from boring SB-9 (1,400 and 260 pg/L,
respectively); the sample was re-analyzed for MTBE using EPA Method 8260, and MTBE was
not detected. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (up to 630 ng/L) were detected in the
samples collected from borings SB-9 and SB-11. As with the soil samples, a silica-gel cleanup
reduced the detected TPHd concentrations. Based on the depth to water in the borings, and the
elevation of the borings, the groundwater flow direction was calculated to be northerly. Based
on natural biodegradation indicator parameters in groundwater (dissolved oxygen,
oxidation-reduction potential, nitrate, and sulfate), it appeared that petroleum hydrocarbons
were being degraded both aerobically and anaerobically; although it appeared that anaerobic
processes dominated.

Three grab-water samples (CS-1 through CS-3) were collected from Alameda Canal (Figure 2)
and analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE; which were not detected. Water level
measurements were collected from the Alameda Canal and the four temporary wells placed in
borings SB-9 through SB-12 to evaluate potential tidal influence on groundwater beneath the
site. The fluctuations in borings SB-10 through SB-12 were minimal indicating that
groundwater was tidally influenced to a limited degree in these areas. A more significant
fluctuation was observed in SB-9; suggesting that groundwater in this area was tidally
influenced, and tidal fluctuations would tend to stabilize the petroleum hydrocarbon plume in
this area. Two concrete sea walls separated shallow groundwater beneath the site from canal
water; likely causing the limited tidal influence. Based on the site data, relevant beneficial uses,
and associated water quality parameters, the most applicable beneficial use of groundwater
beneath the site was determined to be freshwater replenishment to surface water.

A well survey was performed for a Y2-mile radius around the site. Nine wells were identified
within the search radius (one recovery well, one irrigation well, five extraction wells, and two
industrial wells). All the wells were either located up-gradient of the site or across the Alameda
Canal. Based on the results of the Tier 2 RBCA evaluation, soil and groundwater petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations at the site did not exceed the site-specific target levels (SSTLs).
Details of this investigation were presented in the report entitled Soil and Groundwater
Investigation Results, Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal, prepared by RRM and dated May 7,
1999.
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2000 Monitoring Well Installation: In December 2000, Gettler-Ryan Inc., under the supervision
of Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), installed one groundwater monitoring well
(MW-1) along the northeastern portion of the site adjacent to the Alameda Canal. Soil samples
were collected at depths of 5, 10, and 15 fbg from the well boring and analyzed for TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE. TPHg was only detected in the sample collected at 10 fbg

(320 mg/kg). TPHd was only detected in the samples collected at 5 and 10 fbg (30 and

160 mg/kg, respectively). Low concentrations of BTEX were detected in all the samples; MTBE
was not detected in any of the samples. The initial groundwater sample collected from the well
contained TPHg, TPHd, and benzene at 5,210 ng/L, 1,100 pg/L, and 868 ng/L, respectively.
Details of this investigation were presented in the report entitled Monitoring Well Installation
Report, prepared by Delta and dated April 10, 2001.

2004 Soil Investigation: In January 2004, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
collected three surface soil samples (S1, S2, and S3) from the bank above the western shore of
the Alameda Canal. Sample S2 was collected directly down-slope of well MW-1 near a water
seep observed on the slope above the canal. Samples S1 and S3 were collected approximately 70
feet east and 90 feet north of well MW-1, respectively, to evaluate background concentrations.
The three samples were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and MTBE. TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE
were not detected in any of the samples. TPHd was detected in samples S1, S2, and S3 at

14 mg/kg, 220 mg/kg, and 220 mg/kg, respectively. The laboratory chromatographs indicated
that the hydrocarbon pattern observed in these soil samples was not typical of diesel fuel.
Therefore, it was concluded the TPHd detections may have represented either highly-degraded
diesel fuel from various historical onsite and nearby operations, or residual organic material of
unknown origin present in local fill material. Details of this investigation were presented in the
report entitled Soil Sampling Report, prepared by Cambria and dated February 18, 2004.

Based on generally decreasing petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in well MW-1 observed
during quarterly monitoring, Cambria submitted a case closure request to ACEH dated
January 10, 2006. In response to this request, and in a letter dated October 17, 2007, the ACEH
requested the collection of additional data to substantiate the conclusion that petroleum
hydrocarbons were not migrating and discharging into Alameda Canal. In addition, the
potential for vapor intrusion was to be evaluated. Therefore, CRA prepared and submitted Soil
Boring and Vapor Point Installation Work Plan, dated January 10, 2008. In a letter dated

January 30, 2008, the ACEH approved the work plan, with several provisions.

2008 Site Investigation: In July 2008, CRA advanced six soil borings (SB-13 through SB-15 and
SB-17 through SB-19) to a maximum depth of 16 fbg, and installed and sampled six permanent
soil vapor wells (VP-1 through VP-6) to depths of 4.5 to 6 fbg. Soil boring SB-16 was cleared to
3 fbg but could not be completed due to refusal encountered at three locations (16A, B, and C).
Soil boring SB-16 was cleared to 3 fbg but could not be completed due to refusal encountered at
three locations (16A, B, and C).

Soil analytical data indicated that the majority of TPHd and TPHg concentrations in soil are
generally located in the area of and downgradient of the former ASTs. The highest
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concentrations were detected in boring VP-4 at 5 fbg. Relatively low concentrations of TPHd
and TPHg were detected in the perimeter borings. Low concentrations of petroleum-related
VOCs were also detected in the majority of the soil samples. The BTEX and VOC
concentrations generally did not exceed the ESLs, with the exception of a few samples.
Concentrations generally appeared to attenuate or were significantly reduced at 10 fbg.
Generally, concentrations of metals were consistent with background levels and only exceeded
the ESLs in a few of the samples. Metals in shallow soil across the northwest portion of the site
do not appear to be a result of former bulk plant operations. The metals do not appear to have
impacted groundwater as only barium was detected in well MW-1.

The highest concentrations of hydrocarbons in groundwater were generally located
downgradient of the former ASTs. TPHd, TPHg, and benzene were detected in downgradient
boring SB-18 at 19,000 pg/L, 3,800 pg/L, and 590 pg/L, respectively; but only at 1,600 pg/L, 650
pg/L, and 3 pg/L, respectively, in boring SB-19 adjacent to the former large AST. Only
relatively low concentrations of TPHd (up to 750 pg/L) were detected in perimeter borings SB-
13, SB-14, and SB-15; and as evidenced by the work performed by RRM, some or most of the
detected TPHd may be due to natural organic matter. The extent of the impacted groundwater
is well-defined by borings GWS-7, GWS-12 through GWS-15, SB-10 (following silica gel
cleanup), and SB-12. Chlorinated solvents were not detected in any of the soil samples
collected, and generally were not detected in the groundwater samples with the exception of
low concentrations of TCE, cis-1,2-DCE, and vinyl chloride in the sample collected from boring
SB-15 in the northeast corner of the site.

The highest hydrocarbon concentrations in soil gas were detected in vapor wells VP-4, VP-5,
and VP-6 located in the area of the former ASTs. Significantly lower concentrations were
detected in vapor wells VP-1 and VP-2 located downgradient of VP-4. Chlorinated solvents
were not detected in the soil vapor samples. Additional details of this investigation are
presented in CRA’s report entitled Site Investigation Report, dated October 2008.

2009 Monitoring Well Installation and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling: In June 2009, CRA installed
monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5 to total depths of 16 to 20.5 fbg in order to further
evaluate groundwater quality beneath the site. The new monitoring wells were installed within
the former ASTs (MW-3), and north (MW-5), south (MW-2), and east (MW-4) of the former
ASTs. Soil analytical data indicated that the majority of TPHd and TPHg concentrations in soil
are located north to south through the former ASTs and generally decreases with depth. The
highest TPHd concentration detected was from well boring MW-3 at 4 fbg at a concentration of
610 mg/kg. The highest TPHg concentration detected was from well boring MW-2 at 4.5 fbg at
1,100 mg/kg. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in perimeter well boring MW-4. No
grab-groundwater samples were collected.

CRA also installed sub-slab vapor points beneath the two western buildings at the site in order
to further evaluate potential vapor intrusion beneath the buildings. Two sub-slab vapor points
(VP-7 and VP-8) were installed inside 2317 Blanding Avenue and five sub-slab vapor points
(VP-9 through VP-13) were installed inside 2307 Blanding Avenue. The highest hydrocarbon
concentrations in soil gas were detected in vapor points VP-9 and VP-13, located
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west-southwest of the former ASTs. Lower concentrations were detected in vapor points VP-8,
and VP-10 through VP-12. All detected concentrations were below the shallow soil gas ESL of
29,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ng/m3). Target chlorinated solvents were not detected in
the soil vapor samples. Additional details of this investigation are presented in CRA’s WWell
Installation and Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Report, dated September 8, 2009.
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ATTACHMENT B

G-R GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL August 27, 2009

G-R #386498
TO: Mr, Brian Silva CC: Mr. Mike Bauer
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron EMC
10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107 145 S. State College Blvd.,
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 Room 4089
Brea, California 92821
(VIA PDF)
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron #206127 (MTI)
Project Coordinator 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Alameda, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 25, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Well Development Event of June 30, 2009
Third Quarter Event of July 3, 2009

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates via PDF)

Enclosures

trans/206127-SHF

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (316) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd,, Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 789-3218
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

August 25, 2009
G-R Job #386498
Mr. Mike Bauer
Chevron Environmental Management Company
145 S. State College Blvd., Room 4089
Brea, CA 92821

Well Development of June 30, 2009

Third Quarter Event of July 3, 2009

Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report

Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue

Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauer:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater level was measured and the well was checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevation, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring well and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheet for this event is attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and the laboratory analytical reports are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

@JIOJM\Q i“a/\

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\,

Dougdlas JiLee
Senioa Gedlogist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 * Fax {916) €31-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Qil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Bianding Avenue

Alameda, California
WELL 1D/ T
DATE (/L)
MW-1
01/23/01" - 7.16 - 1,100%* 5,210° 868 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <250
04/09/01 10.62 8.12 2.50 1,200° 3,000° 920 <20 <20 <20 <100
07/30/01 10.62 9.15 1.47 5508 2,0007 730 13 <5.0 <5.0 <25
10/08/01 10.62 7.86 2.76 2,200° 1,200 120 2.4 5.9 6.4 <2.5
01/13/02 10.62 7.02 3.60 3,300° 930 320 0.78 0.87 3.8 <2.5
04/08/02 10.62 9.60 1.02 1,200° 960 50 1.4 2.6 9.0 <25
07/31/02 10.62 927 135 2,800° 930 64 14 1.9 11 <5.0
10/15/02 10.62 8.00 2.62 1,000° 620 25 0.78 1.4 4.3 <25
01/14/03 10.62 7.05 3.57 960° 1,600 20 1.3 1.3 <15 <2.5
04/15/03 10.62 8.02 2.60 920° 870 56 1 1.4 3.1 <25
07/16/03"° 10.62 10.08 0.54 1,400’ 780 85 1 0.8 0.7 <0.5
10/18/03"° 10.62 8.51 2.11 1,200° 640 42 0.8 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
01/22/04"° 10.62 8.95 1.67 1,500° 440 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/04"° 10.62 8.95 .67 2,200° 410 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/23/04" 10.62 9.21 1.41 1,800° 400 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/22/04"° 10.62 8.36 2.26 2,200° 150 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/28/05' 10.62 7.09 3.53 1,200° 55 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/26/05'° 10.62 7.84 2.78 4380° <50 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/15/05"° 10.62 8.12 2.50 610™" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/05"° 10.62 8.07 2.55 9202 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/06" 10.62 6.98 3.64 9602 <50 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/06' 10.62 7.04 3.58 1,200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/13/06" 10.62 7.13 3.49 1,200° 92 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/06" 10.62 7.64 2.98 99¢’ <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16/07" 10.62 7.09 3.53 840° 83 4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/17/07" 10.62 7.11 3.51 1,200° 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17107"° 10.62 7.41 3.21 1,100° 120 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/16/07" 10.62 7.55 3.07 750° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16/08'° 10.62 6.98 3.64 1,700’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/16/08'"° 10.62 7.36 3.26 1,100° 62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/16/08"° 10.62 7.89 2.73 580° 93 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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MW.-2
06/30/09"
07/03/09'*

MW-3
06/30/09"
07/03/09"

MW-4
06/30/09"
07/03/09"

MW-5
06/30/09'
07/03/09"

CS-2

07/30/01
10/08/01
01/13/02
04/08/02
07/31/02

206127.xIs/4#386498

10.63
10.63

10.72
10.72

11.40
11.40

10.50
10.50

3.80
KR |

4.61
4.57

6.02
5.85

5.20
517

6.83
6.72

6.11
6.15

5.38
5.55

5.30
533

140*°
53°
<50°
77
<50°

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5¢
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 07/03/09
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

WELL 1DV TOGC* DTW GWE TPH-DRO

DATE. (B} () {msl) (/L)

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

01/23/01 - - - - 50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/09/01 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/30/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA

10/08/01 - - - - 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
01/13/02 - - - - 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
04/08/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5
07/31/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
10/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25
01/14/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
04/15/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
07/16/03"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/18/03"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/22/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/23/04"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/23/04'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/22104'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/2805'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/26/05"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
07/15/05' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/14/05'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/12/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/06'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/13/06'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/06"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16/07"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/17/07"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17/07"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/16/07'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/16/08"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

206127 xIs/#386498 As of 07/03/09



206127 xls/#386498 As of 07/03/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron #206127 (Former Signal Qil Marine Terminal)
2301-2337 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, California

Eam e e —
EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing DRO = Diesel Range Organics MTBE = Methy] Tertiary Butyl Ether
(ft.) =Feet GRO = Gasoline Range Organics {ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene CS8-2 = Creek Sample

(ms!) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons X =Xylenes

TOC elevations for all wells were surveyed on July 30, 2009, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 by GPS observations.
TOC clevations were surveyed on January 25, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Alameda benchmark being a cut square at
the centerline return, south corner of Oak and Blanding, (Benchmark Elevation = 8.236 feet, NGVD 29).

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Analyzed with silica gel cleanup.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Analysis performed without silica ge! cleanup although was requested on the Chain of Custody.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

Laboratory report indicates the original analysis was performed on an instrument where the ending calibration standard failed the method criteria. The sample was originally analyzed
approximately 60 minutes after the LCS/LCSD. The LCS/LCSD showed good GRO recovery and the surrogate recovery for this sample was 85%. The sample was reanalyzed from a
vial with headspace since only 1 vial was submitted. The results for the original and the reanalysis were similar. The reanalysis was reported.

BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

206127 xls/#386498 6 As of 07/03/09



MW-3

07/03/09 <9.7 <14 <2.0 8.5 <2.1 <6.9 <4.9 7.8 <8.9 <2.3 <14.0 18.8 <0.056
Mw-4
07/103/09 <9.7 <1.4 <2.0 10.0 <2.1 <2.7 <6.9 <4.9 4.5 <8.9 <23 <14.0 15.8 <0.056
MW-5

07/03/09 <9.7 327 148 <1.4 <20 <34 <2.1 3.1 <6.9 <4.9 3.6 <8.9 <13 <140 <15 19.2 <0.056

—————-——%—_—

EXPLANATIONS ANA ICAL METHODS:
(ug/L) = Micrograms per liter Metals analyzed by EPA Method SW-846 6010B

Mercury analyzed by Method SW-7470A

206127 xIs/H386498 As of 07/03/0%



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth to water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.
Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination
water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:\Califomia\forms\chevron-SOP-Dev-JAN 2006



Chevron #206127
(Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
Alameda, CA

WELL DEVELOPMENT EVENT OF
June 30, 2009



Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address: ~ 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: b.20. 09 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: P ’
Well ID MwW-2_ Date Monitored: (5 . 22~ &7
Well Diameter 2 in.

it ] Vol ¥4'=002 1"=004 2=017 =03
:—:::':::lll:?:;r % F:ctucr:TVF) €088 5102 & 150 120580

DepthtoWater 3.¢0 # Ij Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. 20
E gal.

// zf xXVF ) —) = J - q 2. x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Voiume:

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0 20) + DTWY; pd
Time Started; (2400 hrs)
) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
;jJrge E;ul;n;em. ?mpllr:’; E;lflipment. Depth to Product: i
isposable Bailer isposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer -/ Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristallic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: — Water Removed:
d Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: C/‘ avz g
Sample Time/Date: /1 Water Color: __ ¢ . [g’ Odor: (Y/ N G
Sediment Description

Approx. Flow Rate: apm. :
Did well de-water? 2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /
Time Volume H Conductivity Te erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/cm - I F) (mg/L) (mv)
f J =
of buteg )30 o ek _%7_
H 4L <
Ma‘th;( Ty ¥ X<
el Sailp_j1 G 7] _44_4_7_ ﬁ%
2 L2 1 5
i dade 225 VE] _?-_4_?_'7_.
/228 20 . 243 Iy
= — LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: DEVELOP ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: __1~ Add/Replaced Plug: v Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELLOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: bhe R0 & (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 35 ..
Well ID MW-> Date Monitored: (- 30 .- @Y
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Tota! Depth ) Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 =038
Final Total Depth ) Py Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= t50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

2‘ , x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 1_ gal.

/3.6 < €.,

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Waler Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Compl ] 4
Purge Equipment: Sampling quflpment: DI:; ?h 1:':?;‘33: e h: )
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft
Stainfess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Purnp Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
gED e Water Removed:;
e Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): Vi Weather Conditions,, . / & ?avj o
Sample Time/Date: / / Water Color: QB 2 Odor: Y / &/
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume; gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
, (2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhos/cm 4@\) (8 F) (mg/L) (mv)
2l buny | ®1D 2 695 2611
EY: S 43y 252K
1033 vl ﬁ 1.5 34
, — e S wr-
ezf Q’g— o 4 12 _ L. 7%
dosE  __la T 9 T 1.7
b L), —LS S 9 L% 254/ 49, &
éf/‘(_ ', Og 2’_'[ o b Z-S aé d
VTAY 24 0 kY B /8.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: DEVELOP O&Y

Add/Replaced Lock: _, .~

Add/Replaced Plug: _L

Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address: ~ 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue EventDate: (4 — (0~ o¢/ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T
Weli ID mw-< Date Monitored: & « 30 0 &/
Weli Diameter 2 in,
Initial Total Depth Volume 314'=002 1=004 2=017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'=580

Final Total Depth _2¢).2e

Depth to Water (a o) :zg.
13 . X/

xVF

éhl?

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTW]:

Z- 33 %10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2%’; gal.

[J Check if water cotumn is less then 0.50 ft.

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Ti ted: hi
;!.lrge E;ul;;ont: ;ampllr:l; EBqullpment: DI::) :hctgr;':cl::lu ot o 'n;s )
ISposabie ler 1sposabie Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer .7 Pressure Bailer H;:rocarbo: ?I'rhickn&ss: ft
Stack Pump —— Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
) Amt Removed from Well: gal
g;n Bladder Pump Water Removed:
er. Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: Cly 2
Sample Time/Date: /o Water Color: __ 4, 4 Odor. Y I@
Approx. Flow Rate: ,/ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Voiume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: //’
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm - (®/1 F) (mgh) (mv)
Hd o DF S _2.57 TS _23)5 )9
09 9% & : —932) ‘
. S —_—3h8E 9.7/
&9 ) I L o T
i —5— ﬁé
e 9 9! (9 — 25|
75‘-’/5:/( ©8 47 2 — 2247
oy 4 L 2.4 2353 _ ¢/
o LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: DEVELOP ONLY
Add/Repiaced Lock: , /~ Add/Replaced Piug: a/, Add/Replaced Boit:




Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address: ~ 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 6,3z o9 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Dy
Well ID MW-sf Date Monitored: &30
Well Diameter
e Tow oo (TT57 T R A A

Final Total Depth | 7-.90 .
Depth to Water 5 20 #

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

, 2 ? ['w WF_©.] 7 = x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: Z! gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Coiumn x 0.20) + D

9 s 7; Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: m‘:ﬁgﬂ;‘:ﬁ:; (2400 h‘;s)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Deoth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer v Pressure Bailer Hy:rocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump Skimmer / Absorhant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Lt Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other- Water Removed;

: Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: o
Sample Time/Date: /’ Water Color:

Approx. Fiow Rate:

f gapm.
if yes, Time:

__Sreamy Odor YI®
Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Volume; gal. DTW @ Sampling: //‘
Time Volume H Conductivity, T rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) ,'° (umhosicm - () ( é’ F ) (mg/L) mv)
wg & 255 [ E b
MJWI Pra q. g -3 g; L2
ez/!:.k 74 if 6. % / i ?__
[ X 14 L. Y& IZ
paked o gad — Tite Lgp \ o
leef $ajer_ 0 E B © 27 1354 (& <f
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: DEVELOP ONLY

f-ﬂ'#’g

Add/Replaced Lock: ___\ -~

Add/Replaced Plug: __3/~ =

Add/Replaced Bolt:




CHEVRON #206127
(Former Signal Oil Marine Terminal)
Alameda, CA

QUARTETLY MONITORING AND SAMPLING
EVENT
July 3, 2009



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number:. 386498
Site Address: ~ 2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 7 ..3. - oF (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: -1 .,
Well ID mw -/ Date Monitored: 2 _ % - ¢
Well Diameter 2 Uik Volume =002 1'=004 =047 =038
Total Depth i7- [G ft. Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water : ft. () Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
‘?, e WF_9.}° Z = / ‘g‘f %3 case yolume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

. . ) . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baiter 7 Disposable Baiter v Depth {o Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmatior/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & T Rosorban Sodk T 5

- immer sorbant Sock (circle one
Gru_ndfo‘s e e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ jo4 2 Weather Conditions; € leas
Sample Time/Date: _/z /o |72~ 07 Water Color: _ ¢ Zeﬂ Odor:(%)/ N _ﬁéﬂ‘ -
Approx. Flow Rate: N\ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ % . £ >
Time Conductivi Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) EHl (umhosiem -48) %' I F) (mgiL) (mv)

[OSo iS5  43C 2957 _j£.2
_&P_gf%? % Gk _Q2243 Ty d
/7 S ¥l “Zzg Ty

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY | ANALYSES
M — | “xyoaviE—rES FCE EANCAITER~JFPH-CROMBOSYETEX(B200)
£)_ x500mlambers] __YES NP HANCASTER—FPH-BROWRG (8015} v\~
- —HMr
7 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: .faauac:ad_amfs_q_[nar ueo [l

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Y‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386498

Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 7 -4 -0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 0 &
Well ID mw % Date Monitored: " 7_2 - o9
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04 =017 3'=038
Total Depth [ bo Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=102 &= 150 12=580
DepthtoWater __ 2 , @ #&  [_J Checkif wa}er aumn is less then 0.50 ft
M &9 MO0 1= [y 7 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.
T A T 4’ .
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _ & . 2 ¢/
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
! . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?arge Equiprr'tent. s‘ampllng eqflpment. / Depth to Product: @
Disposabte Bailer /_’ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbant Sock |
immer sorbant circle one)
Gru_ndfo.s el LG Amt Removed from Skimmer:; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:;
Cther: Product Transferred to:
e 7
Start Time (purge): (» 7@« O |-ee I

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Fiow Rate: TN gpm.

.22
Sediment Description:

Weather Conditions:
Water Color: C éﬂ

OdoreY I N _mude o le

gal. DTW @ Sampling: _F-/{,

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) 2 (umhosiem - 18} ( €/ F ) (mg/L) (mV)
palls (.92 2358 (g8
o124 4 —33¢r _ /9o
70 ¢ — 238 g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD # CQNTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
wiw .72 ¥ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
'€-x500m| ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
! x500mlPoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER [CAM 17 METALS _
i 3 Heb LANGASTER - IPH-GRO(BO16)VBTEXMIAE(B2AR).
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: _B-eY (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: oo
Well ID _MNw -2 Date Monitored: - 7
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume ¥4=002 1'=004 2°=017 3'=038
Total Depth 1 7- %X Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 4 X7 [% Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
[ Z—; Z 1] XVF 2 - 2.2 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é 7 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge (Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

B 2l ;7_2_;'1 Time Started: {2400 hrs)

. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

P!.n'ga Equipment: s-ampllng Equipment: Depth to Product: n
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: t

Stainless Steel Bailer

L

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: . f

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump s v )
kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one

f ED Bl P

Gru.nd o:?. N adder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Pesistaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other;, Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): o XD Weather Conditions: & /e&v’

Sample Time/Date: 854S 1 7-4..09  Water Color:

Odor: Y I@

Approx. Flow Rate: <N gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 5./ ’%
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosfem ({3 @; F) (mgiL) mv)
02/ 2.5 _244% _[9.%
I92s 239035 LY &
28 %4 = 2.372& 9.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID # g)NTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
| M. xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
& x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (6015)
I x500miPolyl YES HNO3 LANCASTER |[CAM 17 METALS
i FPH-GROBOISMBTEX - MTEES200—
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 7 -23-0% (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: ﬂf
Well ID Yy U - 4 Date Monitored: 7 - - < 7
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34=002 1'=004  2'=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth LS. 20 Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 6'= 150 t2'=580
Depth to Water §_¢ f )’ ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. L
led. v wreo., 7 - x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: _ £ + > gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTW]; .22
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P!Jrge Equlpnllant. N/ Sa-ampllng eqflpment. Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer d Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = Y T—— :
immer / Absorbant circle one
Gru-ndfo's e .Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Penistaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed fram Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge); & ?01) - Weather Conditions: £ ' /e.e/r
Sample Time/Date: 2942 | /-2 of Water Color: __ Z’e g Odor Y I &

Approx. Flow Rate: e gpm. Sediment Description: _
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 6.5 X
Time Conductivi Terpperature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) Volume (gal}  pH (umhoslcm& (&1 F) (mgiL) (mv)
o Y
o9 2.5 : 22X7? /Z. 7
LY S - L 22006 1.9, &
0 y - 3
7% R 2y 231{ ) 4.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY l_ ANALYSES
Ao =24 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _[TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
'L-x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
{ x500mPoly] YES | "HNO3 LANCASTER |CAM 17 METALS
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 2.9 _ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 2
Well ID Mw -5 Date Monitored: 7. 2. © 9
Well Diameter 2 fn. Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1 7.90 +# Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°=580
Depth to Water < # D Check if water cc;lgnn is less then 0.50 ft.

272 xwF 017 =

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Baider
Stainless Steel Bailer

v

%3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é j/-_ gal,

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
s ing Equi t
-ampl ng qlf pmen Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Depih to Water: #t

Pressure Bailer - Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Penstaltic Pump S ; e =

immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfo.s bl e GGl ) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other; Amt Removed from waell: gd
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): O ¢ ‘ Weather Conditions: _C‘/{ee/-/
Sample Time/Date: /03,01 7_2._ o 7 Water Color: Odor: Y / &)

Approx. Flow Rate: " gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: G . 4’%
Time Conductivi Te rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm a I F) (mg/L) (mV)
[oas  _ % 7.2 Qd4d2/ mX
L2l ff fL{ 2382 9.9
4222 VA _ 22725 1_61_._c,L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MU £ o xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO{B015¥BTEX(8260)
‘€ x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
! x500miPoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |[CAM 17 METALS
X Yoaviat Y B HB———TANGASTER ] TP OR OB EHD VT BE(2260)
COMMENTS: _Mm& cr Liag fncg_%ctnn_m//'

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIEL.D DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206127 Job Number: 386498
Site Address:  2301-2337 Blanding Avenue Event Date: 7-2- -0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Joe
Well ID CS-2 Date Monitored: /
. - ==
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1"=004 2=017 =038
Total Depth / ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5"=1.02 "= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water / ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
/ xVF = i x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heig(t of Water Columﬂé 0.20) + DTW];
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed:; (2400 hrs)
Pfuge Equlpnllant. S.ampllng qu{lpmant. Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: fi

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = T - )
nd dd immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Gru_ fo? OB isacds Bump Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed.;
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: vl
Sample Time/Date: /2§ | 7.2-<%]  Water Color. Odor: Y / @

Approx. Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) pH F) M
yd AN
/ \-_...-—/
[
\ =
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY | ANALYSES
'S - i YES —HCL = =
5 YES NR LANCASTER _[TPHDROwisg-8046)~ "\~
=500t oy YES. —NO L ANCAGTER—|EAMMTMETALS
~ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
| g
comments: _ Cele e  Caunngle.
{ F

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



1

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

-— i For Lancaster Laboratorles use only
ll'amrll- W%% P Acct. #: 10904 sampos 521204/-47 aropt_0 1 7 366
) ) Analyses Requested /11532 7L
Fachity #: _SS#206127-OML_G-R#386498 Global IDFT0BMNG744728 | Matrix i Presarvation Pressrvative Codes
She Addres2301-2337 BLANDING AVENUE, ALAMEDA, CA H Mot B micsete
Chevron PVIAB __Lead ConsutanfASB J e 5 Ds::us.o. 0 = Other
Q-R, Inc., 6747 Siera Coyn. Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 §§ s3I z - ﬁmw "mnaadad
Consulant Py, Mgr®878 L. Harding _(deanna @grinc.com) 3 g 2 5 'ﬁ poseibis for 8250 carmpear
Cansultant Phone #25-551-7555 Fax #925-551-7899 5 /g g g g g 8021 MTBE Confismation
sampier: __JOE ATEM | A 2]y f oy (3 Confirm highest hit by 8260
B ’ %l 51E g § g g Y L3 Confirn a8 hits by 8260
Dale Time |8 = E O E t18]8| 2 g 5 < [ Run ____ oxy's on highest hit
Sample identification _ Soteces { coeceq{ § E%E%%E HENEE b nn.m_,.:,ymam
mw| | 73.04( 1il0 1A VAN;
W=7 o740 q] viv 7
MW= 345 119 Vv 717
Mw-4 940 ; q vV w1/
w- / {e30 ¥ ] v v
es-z| A H . WiV |of
T il _— pied PRI Lll ™
‘ ’ hauished by: - Tima_ | Received B
— e - TZARY A VO
Reingu Dats | Time | Received by: Date | Thme
Data Package Options (please circle if requized) %ﬁv— , )7 5/
QC Sunmary Type | - Full
Type VI (Raw Data) DCMD&WeMnmE?F"EDD 3;"8"'"‘“”” c’g'z “#- ﬂm Time
WIP (RWQCS) : - o
Disk Temperaturs Upon Recalpt_____ B¥ <375 c Seals Inact7 | ) €8 No
N \/

Coples: White and yelow

Lancaster Laborstorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

4804.04 oy Bav. 10/12/08
should accomparnry samples 1o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

¥



‘I %ﬁg{m Analysis Report
eSS T TSV OIO NEPOIt

2425 Naw Holand Pike, PO Booe 12428, Lancasier, PA 1760524258 » 717.656-2300 Fax-717-£656.2681+ w

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for: @E@E \i‘\/ E -
Chevron H j’ Q}
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 ; o
San Ramon CA 94583 S EY; 005
GETTLER. -
925-842-8582 GENERALQCEE‘%%&NC'
ORs
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

July 16, 2009
SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1152276. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, July 07,
2009. The PO# for this group is 0015039883 and the release number is BAUER.

Client Description Lancaster [.abs Number
QA-T-090703 NA Water 5717041
MW-1-W-090703 Grab Water 5717042
MW.2-W-090703 Grab Water 5717043
MW-3-W-090703 Grab Water 5717044
MW-4.W-090703 Grab Water 5717045
MW-5-W-090703 Grab Water 5717046
CS8-2-W-090703 Grab Water 5717047
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



‘l Lang%tgaes Analysis Report

2424 Now Holland Piks, PO Bax 12428, Lancaster, Pa 176052408 - 1175882300 Fame. 717-856-2081 » wwwlancestoriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

NS 4.

MadaSLord



‘» "a“S?aSISF,es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Plke, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717041 Group No. 1152276
CA
QA-T-090703 NA Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 QA
Collected: 07/03/2009 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
6127Q
Aa Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detection Limit Factor
8W-846 8260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
SW-B846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refex to the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QC performance data and aggociated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Mame Method Trial# Batch# Analysie Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 PO91901AA 07/69/2009 15:35 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84€ 5030B 1 PO091501AA 07/09/2009 15:35 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 BO1SE 1 091B9D20A 07/09/2009 12:59 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 091895D20A 07/08/2009 12:59 Tylex O Griffin 1



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PC Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 178052425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page ] of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717042 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-1-W-050703 Grab Water
Pacility# 206127 Job#f 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-1
Collected: 07/03/2009 11:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61271
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilukion
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Limit Pactor
BW-846 8260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
EW-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. 51 50 1
8W-846 8015B GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C28B w/ Si Gel n.a. 1,300 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer teo the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.,
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Hame Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilution
No. Date and Time Fackor
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 POS1901AA 07/0%/2009 16:02 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 QC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P0O313501AA 07/09/2009 16:02 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-B846 BO1SB 1 (9189D20A 07/09/2009 13:42 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0918%D20A 07/09/2009 13:42 Tyler © Griffin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 BO1SB 1 091880021A 07/08/2009 18:14 Diane v Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 091880021a 07/08/2009 03:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)



4l.»LL?IE(garas’fc(g;ries

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 71 7-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717043 Group No. 1152276
CaA
MW-2-W-090703 Grab Water
Pacility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-2
Collected: 07/03/2009 07:40 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61272
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Datecticn Limit Factor
8W-846 B260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.s 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
EW-846 BO1SB GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
01728 TPH-GRQO N. CA water ('6-Cl2 n.a. N.D S0 1
8W-846 801SB GC Extractable TFH ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C29 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D 50 1
SW-846 6010B Metals ug/1 ug/1
07044 Antimony 7440-36-0 N.D. 9.7 1
07035 Arsenic T440-38-2 N.D. 7.2 1
07046 Barium 7440-39-3 28.1 0.60 1
07047 Beryllium 7440-41-7 N.D. 1.4 1
07049 Cadmium 7440-43-9 N.D. 2.0 1
07051 Chromium 7440-47-3 14.86 3.4 1
07052 Cobalt 7440-48-4 N.D. 2.1 1
07053 Copper 7440-50-8 N.D. 2.7 1
07055 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 6.9 1
07060 Molybdenum 7439-98-7 N.D. 4.9 1
07061 Nickel 7440-02-0 10.6 1.8 1
07036 Selenium 7782-49-2 N.D. 8.9 1
07066 Silver 7440-22-4 N.D. 2.3 1
07022 Thallium T7440-28-0 N.D. 14.0 1
07071 Vanadium 7440-62-2 12.8 2.5 1
07072 Zinc T7440-66-6 11.6 8.1 1
SW-846 7470A Metals ug/l ug/1
00259 Mercury 7439-97-6 N.D. 0.056 1
General Sample Comments
State of Califeornia Lab Certification No. 211§
All QOC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Pleage refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch#é Analyeis Analyst Dilution
Date and Time Factor

No.
06053 BTEX by B8260B

SW-845 B2&0B

1 PO91B3I3AA

07/08/2009 23:24

Kelly E Brickley

1



4"@38?35%3{@5 Analysis Report
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2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2881+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717043 Group No. 1152276
ChA
MW-2-W-090703 Grab Water
Pacility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-2
Collected: 07/03/2009 07:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 095:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61272
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Tima Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 POZ1893AA 07/08/2009 23:24 Kelly E Brickley 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 SW-B46 801SB 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 14:04 Tyler © Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 14:04 Tyler o Griffin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-B46 BO1SB 1 091BBO0Z1A 07/08/200% 18:35 Diane V Do 1

Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 021880021A 07/08/2008 ©03:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)
07044 Antimony SW-B846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07035 Arsenic SW-846 6010B 1 091301848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07046 Barium SW-846 E010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07047 Beryllium SW-B846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snydsr i
07049 Cadmium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07051 Chromium SW-B46 6010B 1 091201848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07052 Cobalt SW-846 6010B 1 091801848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07053 Copper SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07055 Lead SW-B46 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07060 Molybdenum SW-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/12/2008 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07061 Nickel SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07036 Selenium SW-846 6010B 1 091201848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder b3
07066 Silver SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07022 Thallium SW-B46 €010B 1 051901848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07071 vanadium SW-846 6010B 1 0%1901B48001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
07072 2ine SW-846 6010B 1 091301848001 07/12/2009 23:48 Tara L Snyder 1
00259 Mercury SW-B46 7470A 1 051505713002 07/14/2009 07:24 Damary Valentin 1
01848 WW SWB46 ICP Digest (tot SW-B46 3005A 1 091301848001 07/10/2009 14:43 Jamea L Mertz 1

rec)
05713 WW SWB46 Hg Digest SW-846 7470A 1 091505713002 07/10/2008 14:49 James L Mertz 1



4'> Bﬂgﬁﬁgﬁes Analysis Report
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 + www.lancastariabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717044 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-3-W-090703 Grab Water
Facilicy# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-3
Collected: 07/03/2009 08:45 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61273
As Recsived
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detection Limit Fector
8W-846 8260B GC/MS Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 1 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 i
06053 Xylene {Total) 1330-20~-7 N.D. 0.5 1
8W-846 801S5B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Ci12 n.a. 310 50 1
8W-846 8015B GC Bxtractable TPH ug/i ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 170 S0 1
8W-846 &010B Metals ug/1i ug/1
07044 Antimony 7440-36-0 N.D. 5.7 i
07035 Arsenic 7440-38-2 N.D. 7.2 i
07046 Barium T440-39~-3 143 0.60 1
07047 Beryllium 7440-41-7 N.D. i.4 1
07045 Cadmium 7440-43-9 N.D. 2.0 1
07051 Chromium 7440-47-3 8.5 3.4 1
07052 Cobalt 7440-48-4 N.D. 2.1 i
07053 Copper 7440-50-8 3.3 2.7 1
07055 Lead 7439-52-1 K.D. 6.9 1
07060 Molybdenum 7439-98-7 N.D. 4.9 1
07061 Nickel 7440-02-0 7.8 1.8 1
07036 Selenium 7782-49-2 N.D. g.9 i
07066 Silver 7440-22-4 N.D. 2.3 1
07022 Thallium 7440-28-0 N.D. i4.0¢ 1
07071 Vanadium 7440-62-2 13.8 2.5 i
07072 Zine 7440-66-6 18.8 8.1 1
EW-846 7470A Metals ug/1 ug/1
00253 Mercury 7439-97-§6 N.D. 0.056 i
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Dlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and asgociated samples,
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor

06053 BTEX by B8260B SW-B46 8250B 1 POS1893AA 07/08/2008 23:50 Kelly E Brickley 1



4') Lan(%?as%g;IeS Analysis Report

T
2425 New Hofland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-658-2300 Fax:717-856-2881- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sampla No. WW 5717044 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-3-W-090703 Grab Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alamada T06019744728 MW-3
Collected: 07/03/2009 08:45 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61273
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batchié Analygis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Tima Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 P091893aA 07/08/2009 23:50 Kelly B Brickley 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C§-Ci12 SW-846 8015B 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 14:26 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 14:26 Tyler ¢ Griffin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 5i 5W-846 801SB 1 091880021A 07/08/2008 17:53 Diane V Do 1

Gel
02376 EBxtraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 091880021A 07/08/2008 03:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(waters)
07044 Antimony SW-846 6010P 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07035 Arsenic SW-846 6010B 1 091801848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07046 Barium | SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07047 Beryllium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07049 Cadmium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07051 Chromium SW-846 60108 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07052 Cobalt SW-846 6010 1 091501848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07053 Copper SW-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/12/20098 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07055 Lead SW-846 6010R 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07060 Molybdenum SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07061 Nickel SW-B46 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07036 Seienium SW-846 6010P 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07066 Silver SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder i
07022 Thallium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/200% 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07071 vanadium SH-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
07072 Zine EW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:52 Tara L Snyder 1
00259 Mercury SW-846 7470A 1 091905713402 07/14/2009 07:29 Damary Valentin 1
01848 WW SW846 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 3005A 1 0591501848001 07/10/2009 14:43 James L Mertz 1

rec)
05713 WW SW846 Hg Digest SW-846 7470A 1 091805713002 07/10/2009 14:49 James L Mertz 1



‘l» LLQBS?%SF;QS Analysis Report
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancester, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717045 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-4-W-090703 Grab Water
Facllity# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-4
Collected: 07/03/2009 09:40 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 0%5:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61274
CAT As R ived e Received Diluti
aceive Nethod ution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result D:tnction Limie Factor
BW-846 82608 GC/ME Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
06053 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
06053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.s 1
06053 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
8W-846 BO1SE GC Volatilas ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-012 n.a. N.D. 50 1
8W-845 8015B GC BExtractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
8W-846 6010B Metals ug/1 ug/1
07044 Antimony 7440-36-0 N.D. 9.7 1
07035 Arsenic T7440-38-2 N.D. 7.2 1
07046 Barium 7440-39-3 83.5%5 0.60 1
07047 Beryllium 7440-41-7 N.D. 1.4 1
0704% Cadmium 7440-43-9 N.D. 2.0 1
07051 Chromium 7440-47-3 10.0 3.4 1
07052 Cobalt 7440-48-4 N.D. 2.1 1
07053 Copper 7440-50-8 N.D. 2.7 1
07055 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 6.9 1
07060 Molybdenum 7439-98-7 N.D. 4.9 1
07061 Nickel 7440-02-0 4.5 1.8 1
07036 Selenium 7782-49-2 N.D. 8.9 1
07066 Silver 7440-22-4 N.D. 2.3 1
07022 Thallium 7440-28-0 N.D, 14.0 1
07671  vanadium 7440-62-2 6.3 2.5 1
07072  Zinc T440-66-6 15.8 8.1 1
SW-846 7470A Metals ug/l ug/1
00259 Mercury 7439-97-8 N.D 0.056 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 211g
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysais Record
CAT Analysls Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysias Analyst Dilution
No. Dats and Time Factor

06053 BTEX by 8260B 5W-846 B260B 1 P0O21853AR 07/09/2008 ©0:44 Kelly E Brickley 1



«" “"8%2{3{.95 Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Ptke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717045 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-4-W-090703 Grab Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-4
Collected: 07/03/2005 09:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/200% 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61274
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 PO91893AA 07/09/2009 00:44 Kelly E Brickley 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12  SW-846 BO1SB 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 14:48 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 14:48 Tyler O Griffin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i S8W-846 B015B 1 091880021A 07/08/2009 18:56 Diane V Do 1

Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 ©0918580021A 07/08/2009 03:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)
07044 Antimony SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07035 Arsenic SW-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07046 Barium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07047 Beryllium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07049 cCadmium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07051 Chromium SHW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07052 Cobalt SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07053 Copper SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2008 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07055 Lead SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07060 Molybdenum SW-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07061 Nickel 5K-046 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07036 Selenium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07066 Silver SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07022 Thallium 8W-B846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/200% 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07071 Vanadium SW-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
07072 Zine SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/12/2009 23:57 Tara L Snyder 1
00259 Mercury SH-846 7470A 1 09190%713002 07/14/2009 07:30 Damary Valentin 1
01848 WW SW846 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 3005A 1 051901848001 07/10/2009 14:43 James L Mertz 1

rec)
05713 WW SWe46 Hg Digest SW-846 7470A 1 091905713002 07/10/2009 14:49 James L Mertz 1
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Analysis Report

—
2425 New Haolland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717046 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-5-W-090703 Grab Water
Pacility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T060195744728 MW-5
Collected: 07/03/2009 10:30 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61275
As Received
CAT As Received Nethod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Ragult Detaction Limit Pactor
SW-846 B260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
06053 Benzens T1l-43-2 33 0.5 1
056053 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 0.5 1
06053 Toluene 108-88-3 2 0.5 1
06053 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 3 0.5 1
SW-846 B0O15E GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 930 50 1
SW-B846 80158 GC Extractable TPH ug/l ug/l
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 5i Gel n.a. 110 50 1
8W-846 6010B Metals ug/1 ug/1l
07044 Antimony T440-36-0 N.D. 9.7 1
Q7035 Arsenic 7440-38-2 2.7 7.2 1
07046 Barium 7440-39-3 148 0.60 1
07047 Beryllium 7440-41-7 N.D. 1.4 1
07¢4% Cadmium 7440-43-9 N.D. 2.0 1
07051 Chromium T440-47-3 N.D. 3.4 1
07052 Cobalt T440-48-4 N.D. 2.1 1
07053 Copper 7440-50-8 3.1 2.7 1
Q7058 Lead 7439-92-1 N.D. 6.9 1
07060 Molybdenum 7439-98-7 N.D. 4.9 1
07061 Nickel 7440-02-0 3.6 1.8 1
07036 Selenium 7782-49-2 N.D. 8.9 1
07066 Silver 7440-22-4 N.D. 2.3 1
07022 Thallium 7440-28-0 N.D. 14.0 1
Q7071 Vanadium 7440-62-2 N.D. 2.5 1
87072 zine 7440-66-6 19.2 8.1 1
SW-846 7470A Metals ug/l ug/l
00259 Mercury 7439-97-¢ N.D. 3.056 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor

06053 BTEX by 8269B

SW-B46 8260B

1 P0318%3AA

07/0%/2009

01:11

Kelly E Brickley

1



4'?“"3?2,5}8{195 Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PQ Bax 12425, Lanoaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-658-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastariabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717046 Group No. 1152276
CA
MW-5-W-090703 Grab Water
Facility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 MW-5
Collected: 07/03/2008 10:30 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
61275
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 PO9S1893AA 07/09/2009 01:11 Kelly E Brickley 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 09169D20A 07/09/2009 15:09 Tyler O Griffin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09189D20A 07/09/2009 15:09 Tyler O Griffin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i SW-846 801SB 1 091880021A 07/08/2009 19:16 Diane V Do 1

Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 091880021A 07/08/200% 03:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Waters)
07044 Antimony SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07035 Arsenic SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07046 Barium SW-846 6010B 1 051501848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07047 Beryllium SW-B46 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07049 Cadmium SW-846 6010B 1 051501848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07051 Chromium SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07052 Cobalt SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07053 Copper S5W-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07055 Lead SW-846 6010B 1 0%1501848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07060 Molybdenum SW-B46 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07061 Nickel SW-846 6010B 1 051501848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07036 Selenium SW-846 6010B 1 021901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07066 Silver SW-846 6010B 1 091901848001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07022 Thallium 5W-846 6010B 1 091901846001 07/13/2009 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07071 Vanadium SW-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/13/2009% 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
07072 Zine 5W-846 6010B 1 091501848001 07/13/2008 00:01 Tara L Snyder 1
00259 Mercury SW-846 T7470A 1 091805713002 07/14/2009 07:31 Damary Valentin 1
01848 WW SWB46 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 300SA 1 091901848001 07/10/2009 14:43 James L Mertz 1

rec¢)
05713 WW SW846 Hg Digest SW-846 7470A 1 091505713002 07/20/2009 14:49 James L Mertz i



4' I[aégtc)zr]as%gﬁes

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancastar, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5717047 Group No. 1152276
CA
C8-2-W-050703 Grab Water
Pacility# 206127 Job# 386498 GRD
2301-2337 Blanding-Alameda T06019744728 C8-2
Collected: 07/03/2009 11:25 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 07/07/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 07/16/2009 at 09:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/16/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
127C2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Remult Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 8260B GC/M8 Volatiles ug/1 ug/1l
06054 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
06054 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
8W-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO ¥. CA water C6-Cl12 n.a. N.D 50 1
SW-846 801SB GC Extractable TPFH ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Batchs Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 PO91501AA 07/05/2009 16:28 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 PO219%01AA 07/0%/2009 16:28 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 BO0O15B 1 09190A20A 07/09/2008 23:02 Fanella S Zamcho 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 5030B 1 09190A20A 07/09/2009 23:02 Fanella § Zamcho 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA (C10-C28 w/ 8i SW-846 B8015B 1 9¢51880021a 07/08/2009 15:37 Diane V Do 1
Gel
0237¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPH 5W-846 35l0C 1 089188920214 07/08/2009 03:00 Tracy L Schickel 1

(Haters)



4' BBS?;ESEQS Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-858-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page | of 4

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1152276
Reported: 07/16/09 at 09:20 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCB LCBD LC8/LC8D

Analysis Name Result MDL SREC AREC Limlits BRPD  EED Max
Batch number: P091893AA Sample number(s): 5717043-5717046
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 97 80-116 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 95 80-113 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 92 23 80-115 1 30
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 94 81-114 0 30
Batch number: P091%01AA Sample number{s): S717041-5717042,5717047
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1 99 98 80-116 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 97 80-113 ] 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 105 106 78-117 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 94 80-115 1 30
Xylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 97 81-114 1 30
Batch number: 09189D20A Sample number({s): S717041-5717046
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 N.D. S0. ug/1 127 118 75-135 7 30
Batch number: 09190A20A Sample number (g): 5717047
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 118 118 75-135 0 30
Batch number: 091880021A Sample number({s): $717042-5717047
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel N.D. 3z. ug/1 101 96 60-124 5 20
Batch number: 091901848001 Sample number{sg): S717043-5717046
Antimony N.D. 8.7 ug/1 162 88-111
Arsenic N.D. 7.2 ug/1 102 80-120
Barium N.D, 0.60 ug/l 99 90-110
Beryllium N.D. 1.4 ug/1 97 $0-112
Cadmium N.D. 2.0 ug/1 98 90-112
Chromiumn N.D. 3.4 ug/1 99 90-110
Cobalt N.D. 2.1 ug/1 101 90-110
Copper N.D. 2.7 ug/l 101 90-112
Lead N.D. 6.9 ug/1 28 80-120
Molybdenum N.D. 4.9 ug/1 102 90-110
Nickel N.D. 1.8 ug/1 99 90-111
Selenium N.D. 8.9 ug/l 100 80-120
Silver N.D. 2.3 ug/l 104 83-120
Thallium N.D. 14.0 ug/1 98 85-113
Vanadium N.D. 2.5 ug/1 102 90-110
Zinc N.D, 8.1 ug/1 28 $0-111
Batch number: 091905713002 Sample number{s)}: 5717043-5717046
Mercury H.D. 0.056 ug/1 98 80-120

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2651+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1152276
Reported: 07/16/09 at 05:20 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M8 M8D MBS /MSD RPD BEG bup DUOP Dup RPD
Anal N $REC %SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Gonc RPD Max
Batch number: P091893AR Sample number {3): S717043-5717046 UNSPK: 5717044
Benzene 100 80-126
Ethylbenzene 98 77-125
Toluene 97 80-125
Xylene {Total) 99 79-125
Batch number: PO91901AA Sample number{#): 5717041-5717042,5717047 UNSPK: P717128
Benzene 106 80-126
Ethylbenzens 104 T7-125
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 108 72-126
Toluene 102 80-125
Xylene {Total) 103 79-125
Batch number: 09189D20A Sample number{s): 5717041-5717046 UNSPK: P717103
TPE-GRQO N. CA water C&-Cl2 S2#* £3-154
Batch number: 09190A20A Sample number {s): 5717047 UNSPK: 5717047
TPH-GRO N. CA water C&-Cl1l2 118 63-154
Batch number: 091901848001 Sample number(s): S717043-5717046 UNSPK: P716114 BKG: P716114
antimony 105 106 8§7-122 1 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Arsenic 106 108 75-~125 3 20 N.D. N.D. o (1) 20
Barium 98 101 78-118 2 20 38.8 37.7 3 20
Beryllium 98 102 87-114 4 20 N.D, N.D. 0 (1) 20
Cadmium 96 99 B3-11§ 3 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Chromium 100 103 81-120 4 20 8.8 7.9 12 {1) 20
Cobalt 97 100 B7-112 2 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Copper 102 105 86-122 4 20 3.2 2.9 2 {1) 20
Lead 98 100 75-125 1 20 N.I, N.D. 0 (1) 20
Molybdenum 104 106 89-112 2 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Nickel 96 97 B6-115 2 20 7.1 6.2 12 (1) 20
Selenium 100 102 75-125 2 20 N.D. N.D. o (1) 20
Silver 105 109 75-125 3 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Thallium 95 98 83-116 3 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Vanadium 104 108 90-111 4 20 7.8 6.9 13 (1) 20
Zine 100 102 B5-117 2 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Batch number: 091905713002 Sample number(s): S717043-5717046 UNSPK: 5717043 BKG: 5717043
Mercury 114 101 80-120 12 20 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: BTEX by 8260B
Batch numbexr: P091893AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorcbenzene

*- QOutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 » 717-858-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancastariabs.com

Page 3 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1152276
Reported: 07/16/09 at 09:20 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
5717043 90 91 50 89
5717044 920 90 91 91
5717045 90 91 91 50
5717046 90 92 91 90
Blank 920 92 91 90
LCS 92 95 50 50
LCSD 91 94 91 50
MS 91 93 91 50
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTRE by 8260B
Batch number: POS1901AA
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
£717041 54 68 50 91
5717042 94 92 91 93
5717047 54 92 920 92
Blank 94 91 50 20
LCS 93 94 51 93
LCSD 93 92 21 93
MS 95 54 50 92
Limits: B0-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRQO N. CA water Cg-Ci2
Batch number: 09189%D20A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5717041 106
£717042 104
5717043 103
5717044 106
5717045 103
£71704¢ 121
Blank 103
LCS 131
LCsD 130
MS 123
Limits: 63-135

Analysig Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Batch number: 0919QA20A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5717047 103
Blank io03
LCS 132
LCSD 134
MS 130
Limits: 63-135

Analysig Name: TPH-DRO CA Ci0-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 091880021A
Orthoterphenyl

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



‘l Lan(c)?as%g;'es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2881 - www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1152276

Reported: 07/16/09 at 09:20 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5717042 114
5717043 102
5717044 108
5717045 101
5717046 112
5717047 101
Blank 100
LCs 116
LCSD 108
Limits: 59-131

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Expilanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
(11}
umhos/cm
c

Cal
meq
g

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

Ppb

Dry welght
basis

none detected BMAQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
{nternational Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories b,
millieguivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) u
cubic meter(s) ftb >5 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probabie Number
cobait-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s})

kilogram(s)

miiligram(s)

iiter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per miilion — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams,
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sampile without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

TZce MOl

U
XYz

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B
Analyte was aiso detected in the blank E
Pesticlde result confirmed by GC/MS M
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of ]
the instrument

Estimated vaiue v
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W
Concentration difference between primary and *
confirmation columns >25% +
Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection pracision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Ciients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test resuits will be meaningless. if you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laborafories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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